

No. 13-1175
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Petitioner,

v.
NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* – PROFESSORS ADAM
LAMPARELLO AND CHARLES E. MACLEAN IN
SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

Jim Berles
Counsel of Record
Adam Lamparello & Charles E.
MacLean
Assistant Professors of Law
Indiana Tech Law School
1600 E. Washington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46803
1-855-TECHLAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	17
I. The Third-Party Doctrine Renders Information Disclosed for a Limited Purpose Available to the Government For Any Purpose.....	17
A. Citizens Should Not Forfeit All Privacy Rights Whenever They Surrender Information to Third Parties.....	18
1. The Court Should Focus on a Societal, Not an Individual, or Subjective, Expectation of Privacy	21
2. The Original Justifications for the Third-Party Doctrine Do Not Apply to Indiscriminate Searches of Private Information.....	24
B. Searches of Hotel Guest Registries Should Require Reasonable Suspicion	32
II. The Administrative Records Exception Should Not Apply to Warrantless and Suspicionless Searches of Hotel Guest Registries	35
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 724 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	17
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	25
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	26
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	18
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	35
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	25
<i>City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010)	33
<i>Clinton v. New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	37
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	35

<i>Ferguson v. Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	10
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	17
<i>In re Application of the F.B.I.</i> , No. BR 14-01, 2014 WL 5463097 (FISA Ct. Mar. 20, 2014)	6, 9
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , 977 F. Supp. 2d 129 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	11-12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4-5, 9, 12, 21
<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	10, 11, 13, 29, 36
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	19
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	31
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	25
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	33

<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	26
<i>Patel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 738 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 6, 14, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	30
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2475 (2014)	passim
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	19, 37
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 435 (1979)	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	16
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	25
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	35
<i>United States v. Cuevas–Perez</i> , 640 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>United States v. Jacobson</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	passim

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	33
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	7, 10, 19, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Moalin</i> , No. 10cr4246, 2013 WL 6079518 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2013)	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	25
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	11, 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	16, 33
12 U.S.C. § 1829b(a)(1)	28
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(f) (2002)	32

Municipal Codes

L.A. Mun. Code § 41.49.....	passim
L.A. Mun. Code § 11.00(m)	3

Secondary Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union, <i>FAQ on Government Access to Medical Records</i> , available at: https://www.aclu.org/technology-and-liberty/faq-government-access-medical-records#_edn3	32
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>How the NSA's Domestic Spying Program Works</i> , available at: https://www.eff.org/nsa-spying/how-it-works	5-6
Jeremy H. Rothstein, <i>Track Me Maybe: The Fourth Amendment and the Use of Cell Phone Tracking to Facilitate Arrest</i> , 81 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 489 (2012)	28
<i>National Alliance for Model State Drug Laws</i> , available at: http://www.namsdl.org/library/80E22BDA-19B9-E1C5-319D10D2D8989B6C/	30
Nick Gillespie, <i>Richard Posner: Privacy is Mostly About Concealing Guilty Behavior</i> , (December 8, 2014), available at: http://reason.com/blog/2014/12/08/richard-posner-privacy-is-mainly-about-c	29

Brian Owsley, *Triggerfish, Stingrays, and Fourth Amendment Fishing Expeditions*, 66 HASTINGS L. J. 183 (2014) 24

Washington Post, *The NSA May Be Reading Your Searches But Your Local Police Probably Aren't*, (Aug. 3, 2013), available at: <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/the-switch/wp/2013/08/03/the-nsa-might-be-reading-your-searches-but-your-local-police-probably-arent/> 7
